
The Supporting Statement for OMB 0596-0025
Annual Wildfire Summary Report (AWSR)

April 2007

A.  Justification
1. Explain  the  circumstances  that  make  the  collection  of  information

necessary.  Identify  any  legal  or  administrative  requirements  that
necessitate the collection. Attach a copy of the appropriate section of
each statute and regulation mandating or authorizing the collection of
information.

Laws, Regulations, and Statutes  

 16 USC 2101 - Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978 

The Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978 (16 USC 2101) requires the
Forest  Service  to  collect  annual  wildfire  information  from  state  and  private
firefighting  organizations.   The  Annual  Wildfire  Report  shows  information  on
wildfire  occurrence on state  and private  land.   Collection  of  this  information
enables  the  US  Forest  Service  to  provide  timely,  substantive  information  to
Congress about the effectiveness of state and local  firefighting agencies that
request  annual  funding  from  the  Forest  Service  State  and  Private  Forestry
Cooperative Fire Program.  The program supplements the funding of state and
local firefighting organizations.

The Annual Wildfire Report form (FS-3100-8) is used by State Foresters to report
wildfire statistics to the Forest Service.  

File code for collected information:  3100

2. Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be
used. Except for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency
has made of the information received from the current collection.

a. What information will be collected - reported or recorded?  (If there
are  pieces  of  information  that  are  especially  burdensome  in  the
collection, a specific explanation should be provided.)

The Annual Wildfire Report form (FS-3100-8) is used by State Foresters to
report  wildfire  statistics  to  the  Forest  Service.   The statistics  include  the
numbers of fires and acres burned on State and private land by cause, such
as lightning, campfires, smoking, debris burning, arson, equipment, railroads,
children, and miscellaneous activities.  This form also collects information on
numbers of fires and acres burned by size classes.  Fire size classes are Class
A (.25 acres or less), Class B (0.26 to 9 acres), Class C (10 to 99 acres), Class
D (100 to 299 acres),  Class E (300 to 999 acres),  Class F (1000 to 4999
acres), and Class G (5000 acres or more).

b. From whom will the information be collected?  If there are different
respondent categories (e.g., loan applicant versus a bank versus an
appraiser),  each  should  be  described  along  with  the  type  of
collection activity that applies. 
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The fire statistics are gathered from fire departments by State foresters and
submitted  to  the  Forest  Service.   State  foresters  have  various  means  of
collecting this information.  Some fire departments mail postcards with fire
occurrence information to the State forester, others utilize a local computer
system  for  data  entry,  and  others  fax  forms  to  State  officials.   The
information is submitted by all  50 states,  plus American Samoa,  Northern
Mariana Islands, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands in January for the
previous calendar year.

c. What will this information be used for - provide ALL uses?

The information is used by:

 Forest Service State and Private Forestry staff to request annual funding
for the cooperative Fire Protection Program.

 By  the  Geographic  Coordination  Centers  (regional  dispatch  centers)
across the country to display annual wildfire occurrence trends and make
informed decisions on firefighting resource acquisition and placement.

 State  foresters  to  see  where  their  wildfire  suppression  workload  is
concentrated, which helps determine the fire departments that have the
greatest needs for Federal fire funding.

 The Forest Service to track trends in fire causes and help support state
activities in fire prevention to target particular causes.

 The Forest Service Washington Office staff to produce an annual summary
report,  Wildland  Fire  Statistics,  which  is  available  to  local,  state,  and
federal agencies, as well as the public.

d. How  will  the  information  be  collected  (e.g.,  forms,  non-forms,
electronically,  face-to-face,  over  the  phone,  over  the  Internet)?
Does  the  respondent  have  multiple  options  for  providing  the
information?  If so, what are they?

The information is collected from State foresters and entered directly into the
Annual Wildfire Summary Report application database through an electronic
version of form FS-3100-8.  The State foresters obtain the information from
firefighting  organizations  throughout  the  state  through  various  means
(postcard, e-mails, letters, etc.).

e. How frequently will the information be collected?

The data is collected once a year from all 50 states, plus American Samoa,
Northern  Mariana  Islands,  Guam,  Puerto  Rico,  and  the  Virgin  Islands  in
January for the previous calendar year.

f. Will the information be shared with any other organizations inside
or outside USDA or the government?

The information is shared with:

 Geographic Coordination Centers (regional  dispatch centers)  across the
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country to display annual wildfire occurrence trends and make informed
decisions on firefighting resource acquisition and placement.

 State  foresters  to  see  where  their  wildfire  suppression  workload  is
concentrated, which helps determine the fire departments that have the
greatest needs for Federal fire funding.

 In  a  report  to  Congress  compiled by  Forest  Service Washington Office
staff.  The Wildland Fire Statistics Summary Report is available to local,
state, and federal agencies, as well as the public.

g. If  this  is  an  ongoing  collection,  how  have  the  collection
requirements changed over time?

Collection requirements have not changed over time.

3. Describe whether,  and to what extent,  the collection of  information
involves the use of automated, electronic, mechanical, or other techno-
logical collection techniques or other forms of information technology,
e.g. permitting electronic submission of responses, and the basis for
the decision for adopting this means of collection. Also describe any
consideration of using information technology to reduce burden.

Previously,  States electronically  sent a computer version of FS-3100-8 to the
regional Forest Service Cooperative Fire Specialists.   Regional responses were
then compiled and submitted to the Washington Office of the Forest Service.  

A database has been established that the States access via the internet to enter
information  electronically  into  FS-3100-8.   The  information  resides  in  the
database accessible to Forest Service and State officials.  

4. Describe efforts to identify duplication. Show specifically why any sim-
ilar information already available cannot be used or modified for use
for the purposes described in Item 2 above.

The information is not collected from any other sources.

5. If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small
entities, describe any methods used to minimize burden. 

The collection of this information has minimal impact on small business or other
small  entities.   Collection  of  information  electronically  further  minimizes  any
such impacts.

6. Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the
collection is not conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as
any technical or legal obstacles to reducing burden.

Without this information collection, the Forest Service would be unable to assess
the effectiveness of their State and Private Forestry Cooperative Fire program.

7. Explain  any  special  circumstances  that  would  cause  an  information
collection to be conducted in a manner:

 Requiring  respondents  to  report  information  to  the  agency  more
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often than quarterly;

 Requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection
of information in fewer than 30 days after receipt of it;

 Requiring  respondents  to  submit  more  than  an  original  and  two
copies of any document;

 Requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical,
government  contract,  grant-in-aid,  or  tax  records  for  more  than
three years;

 In  connection  with  a  statistical  survey,  that  is  not  designed  to
produce valid and reliable results that can be generalized to the uni-
verse of study;

 Requiring  the  use of  a statistical  data classification  that  has not
been reviewed and approved by OMB; 

 That includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by au-
thority established in statute or regulation, that is not supported by
disclosure and data security  policies that  are consistent  with the
pledge, or which unnecessarily impedes sharing of data with other
agencies for compatible confidential use; or

 Requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secret, or other
confidential information unless the agency can demonstrate that it
has  instituted  procedures  to  protect  the  information's
confidentiality to the extent permitted by law.

There  are  no other  special  circumstances,  no  duplicate  documents  to  be
submitted since forms are submitted electronically, and no records that must
be  retained.   The  collection  of  information  is  conducted  in  a  manner
consistent with the guidelines in 5 CFR 1320.6.  If states are unable to meet
the annual due date (January 15), an extension is granted to allow more time
to respond.

8. If applicable, provide a copy and identify the date and page number of
publication in the Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by
5 CFR 1320.8 (d),  soliciting  comments on  the information  collection
prior to submission to OMB. Summarize public comments received in
response to that notice and describe actions taken by the agency in
response to these comments. Specifically address comments received
on cost and hour burden. 

Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain
their  views  on  the  availability  of  data,  frequency  of  collection,  the
clarity  of  instructions  and  record  keeping,  disclosure,  or  reporting
format (if any), and on the data elements to be recorded, disclosed, or
reported.

Consultation with representatives of those from whom information is
to be obtained or those who must compile records should occur at least
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once every 3 years even if the collection of information activity is the
same  as  in  prior  periods.  There  may  be  circumstances  that  may
preclude  consultation  in  a  specific  situation.  These  circumstances
should be explained.

Publication of the Federal Register Notice for this information collection occurred
on January 25, 2007, page 3383.  No comments were received.

Proponents contacted employees of three (3) different states.  The employees
contacted are responsible for compiling and entering AWSR data.  

 David  Christenson,  Dispatcher,  Wisconsin,  715-358-9216,
david.christenson@wisconsin.gov.  David reported that the instructions and
data entry are straightforward.  Most of the data required for entering into
AWSR is information they have already collected, and they simply need to
run several queries of their databases to prepare the information needed.  It
did not take a significant amount of time to collect the needed information.
The most difficult aspect is doing some conversion to the fire cause codes
used in Wisconsin into the categories utilized by the AWSR forms,  but he
reported that the conversion is not that bad.  

 John  Monzie,  Montana  Fire  Suppression  Supervisor,  406-542-4220,
jmonzie@mt.gov.   John indicated that about half of the information required
for AWSR is already prepared by their office.  Access to the application and
instructions are okay.  The biggest difficulty is the categories for cause used
in the AWSR form,  as Montana doesn’t  use “Children” as a category,  and
“Powerlines” is an important cause for Montana, which isn’t included as an
AWSR category.  

 Sherry  Russell,  Arkansas  Dispatch  Supervisor,  501-332-2000,
sheery.russell@arkansas.gov.   Sherry  reported  that  there  were  not  any
problems associated with AWSR, that entering the information was easy and
that it was not time consuming.  She indicated that there could be changes
with the categories used to report fire causes that would improve things from
their perspective.  

Forest Service response:  The time it takes to gather the information is within
the 30-minute estimate according to the state fire officials,  some take a little
more time and some take less.  The difficulty that some states have is with the
calculations they need to do to fit the information they have collected into the
categories on the Annual Wildfire Summary Report (AWSR).  The AWSR cannot
include  all  the  categories  used  by  each  state,  as  categories  of  information
collected by states for their own use varies from state to state.  Increasing the
categories to include all states’ categories would create a cumbersome process
and be beyond the reporting and tracking needs of the Forest Service.  

9. Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents,
other than re-enumeration of contractors or grantees.

No payments or gifts are provided to respondents.

10. Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents
and the basis for the assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy.
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No  assurance  of  confidentiality  is  provided  to  respondents,  and  none  is
warranted due to the public nature of the information.

11. Provide  additional  justification  for  any  questions  of  a  sensitive
nature,  such  as  sexual  behavior  or  attitudes,  religious  beliefs,  and
other matters that are commonly considered private.  This justification
should  include the reasons  why the agency considers  the questions
necessary,  the  specific  uses  to  be  made  of  the  information,  the
explanation  to  be  given  to  persons  from  whom  the  information  is
requested, and any steps to be taken to obtain their consent.

No questions of a sensitive nature are asked.

12. Provide  estimates  of  the  hour  burden  of  the  collection  of
information.   Indicate  the  number  of  respondents,  frequency  of
response, annual hour burden, and an explanation of how the burden
was estimated.

• Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual
hour burden, and an explanation of how the burden was estimated.
If  this  request  for  approval  covers  more  than  one  form,  provide
separate hour burden estimates for each form.

a) Description of the collection activity 
b) Corresponding form number (if applicable)
c) Number of respondents
d) Number of responses annually per respondent, 
e) Total annual responses (columns c x d)
f) Estimated hours per response
g) Total annual burden hours (columns e x f)

 (a)
Description of the
Collection Activity

(b)
Form

Number

(c)
Number of

Respondents

(d)
Number of
responses
annually

per
Respondent

(e)
Total

annual
responses 

(c x d)

(f)
Estimate
of Burden
Hours per
response

(g)
Total Annual

Burden
Hours 
(e x f)

Annual Wildfire Report FS-3100-8 56 1 56 0.5 hour 28

• Record keeping burden should be addressed separately and should
include columns for:

a) Description of record keeping activity:  None
b) Number of record keepers:  0 
c) Annual hours per record keeper:  0
d) Total annual record keeping hours (columns b x c):  0

• Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour
burdens  for  collections  of  information,  identifying  and  using
appropriate wage rate categories.
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(a)
Description of the Collection

Activity

(b)
Estimated Total

Annual Burden on
Respondents

(Hours)

(c)
Estimated
Average

Income per
Hour

(d)
Estimated

Cost to
Respondents

State Foresters complete form 28 hours $29 $812

13. Provide estimates of the total annual cost burden to respondents or
record keepers resulting  from the collection  of  information,  (do  not
include the cost of any hour burden shown in items 12 and 14).  The
cost estimates should be split into two components: (a) a total capital
and start-up cost component annualized over its expected useful life;
and (b) a total operation and maintenance and purchase of services
component.

There are no capital operation and maintenance costs.

14. Provide  estimates of  annualized  cost  to  the  Federal  government.
Provide a description  of  the method used to estimate cost  and any
other  expense  that  would  not  have  been  incurred  without  this
collection of information.

The response to this question covers the  actual costs the agency will
incur  as  a  result  of  implementing  the  information  collection.   The
estimate should cover the entire life cycle of the collection and include
costs, if applicable, for:

Employee labor  and  materials  for  developing,  printing,  storing
forms

Employee labor and materials for developing computer systems,
screens, or reports to support the collection

Employee travel costs

Cost  of  contractor  services  or  other  reimbursements  to
individuals  or  organizations  assisting  in  the  collection  of
information

Employee labor and materials for collecting the information

Employee  labor  and  materials  for  analyzing,  evaluating,  summarizing,  and/or
reporting on the collected information

Federal Employee
Estimated Annual

Hours
Average cost

per hour

Estimated
cost to
Federal

Government
9 Regional Specialists (GS-12) 2 $32 $576
WO Specialist (GS-13) 8 $32 $256
Total $832

15.  Explain  the  reasons  for  any  program  changes  or  adjustments
reported in items 13 or 14 of OMB form 83-I.
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The estimate of the hourly burden was determined by asking State fire officials
how long it took them to complete the form.  Using the new electronic database
submission  process,  the  per  response  time  decreased  from  one  hour  to  an
average of 30 minutes.    

16. For  collections  of  information  whose  results  are  planned  to  be
published, outline plans for tabulation and publication.

A summary report will be produced and submitted to Congress.  The report will
be available to the public.

17. If  seeking  approval  to  not  display  the  expiration  date  for  OMB
approval of the information collection, explain the reasons that display
would be inappropriate.

No such approval is sought; expiration date for OMB approval of the information
collection will be displayed on form.

18. Explain each exception to the certification statement identified in
item 19, "Certification Requirement for Paperwork Reduction Act."

The agency is able to certify compliance with all provisions under item 19 of
OMB form 83-I.

B. Collections of Information Employing Statistical Methods

This information collection does not employ statistical methods.
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